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Band12_3MHz_16QAM_23165_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band12_3MHz_16QAM_23165_1RB#0_3000~100

00_3000~10000 

  

Band12_5MHz_QPSK_23035_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

Band12_5MHz_QPSK_23035_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.

15~30 

  

Band12_5MHz_QPSK_23035_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 

Band12_5MHz_QPSK_23035_1RB#0_1000~3000

_1000~3000 
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Band12_5MHz_QPSK_23035_1RB#0_3000~100

00_3000~10000 

Band12_5MHz_16QAM_23035_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

  

Band12_5MHz_16QAM_23035_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band12_5MHz_16QAM_23035_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 
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Band12_5MHz_16QAM_23035_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band12_5MHz_16QAM_23035_1RB#0_3000~100

00_3000~10000 

  

Band12_5MHz_QPSK_23095_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

Band12_5MHz_QPSK_23095_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.

15~30 

  

Band12_5MHz_QPSK_23095_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 

Band12_5MHz_QPSK_23095_1RB#0_1000~3000

_1000~3000 
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Band12_5MHz_QPSK_23095_1RB#0_3000~100

00_3000~10000 

Band12_5MHz_16QAM_23095_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

  

Band12_5MHz_16QAM_23095_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band12_5MHz_16QAM_23095_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 
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Band12_5MHz_16QAM_23095_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band12_5MHz_16QAM_23095_1RB#0_3000~100

00_3000~10000 

  

Band12_5MHz_QPSK_23155_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

Band12_5MHz_QPSK_23155_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.

15~30 

  

Band12_5MHz_QPSK_23155_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 

Band12_5MHz_QPSK_23155_1RB#0_1000~3000

_1000~3000 
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Band12_5MHz_QPSK_23155_1RB#0_3000~100

00_3000~10000 

Band12_5MHz_16QAM_23155_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

  

Band12_5MHz_16QAM_23155_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band12_5MHz_16QAM_23155_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 
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Band12_5MHz_16QAM_23155_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band12_5MHz_16QAM_23155_1RB#0_3000~100

00_3000~10000 

  

Band12_10MHz_QPSK_23060_1RB#0_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 

Band12_10MHz_QPSK_23060_1RB#0_0.15~30_

0.15~30 

  

Band12_10MHz_QPSK_23060_1RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000 

Band12_10MHz_QPSK_23060_1RB#0_1000~300

0_1000~3000 
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Band12_10MHz_QPSK_23060_1RB#0_3000~10

000_3000~10000 

Band12_10MHz_16QAM_23060_1RB#0_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 

  

Band12_10MHz_16QAM_23060_1RB#0_0.15~3

0_0.15~30 

Band12_10MHz_16QAM_23060_1RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000 
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Band12_10MHz_16QAM_23060_1RB#0_1000~3

000_1000~3000 

Band12_10MHz_16QAM_23060_1RB#0_3000~10

000_3000~10000 

  

Band12_10MHz_QPSK_23095_1RB#0_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 

Band12_10MHz_QPSK_23095_1RB#0_0.15~30_

0.15~30 

  

Band12_10MHz_QPSK_23095_1RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000 

Band12_10MHz_QPSK_23095_1RB#0_1000~300

0_1000~3000 
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Band12_10MHz_QPSK_23095_1RB#0_3000~10

000_3000~10000 

Band12_10MHz_16QAM_23095_1RB#0_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 

  

Band12_10MHz_16QAM_23095_1RB#0_0.15~3

0_0.15~30 

Band12_10MHz_16QAM_23095_1RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000 
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Band12_10MHz_16QAM_23095_1RB#0_1000~3

000_1000~3000 

Band12_10MHz_16QAM_23095_1RB#0_3000~10

000_3000~10000 

  

Band12_10MHz_QPSK_23130_1RB#0_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 

Band12_10MHz_QPSK_23130_1RB#0_0.15~30_

0.15~30 

  

Band12_10MHz_QPSK_23130_1RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000 

Band12_10MHz_QPSK_23130_1RB#0_1000~300

0_1000~3000 
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Band12_10MHz_QPSK_23130_1RB#0_3000~10

000_3000~10000 

Band12_10MHz_16QAM_23130_1RB#0_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 

  

Band12_10MHz_16QAM_23130_1RB#0_0.15~3

0_0.15~30 

Band12_10MHz_16QAM_23130_1RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000 
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Band12_10MHz_16QAM_23130_1RB#0_1000~3

000_1000~3000 

Band12_10MHz_16QAM_23130_1RB#0_3000~10

000_3000~10000 
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Appendix F: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 

 

Voltage 

Band 
Bandwidt

h 
Modulatio

n 
Channe

l 
RB 

Configure 

Voltag
e 

[Vdc] 

Tempe
rature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 VN NT -10.03 -0.014335 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 VL NT -3.99 -0.005702 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 VH NT 2.09 0.002987 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 VN NT -3.08 -0.004402 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 VL NT -2.37 -0.003387 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 VH NT 1.70 0.002430 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 VN NT 20.24 0.028608 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 VL NT 6.88 0.009724 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 VH NT 2.30 0.003251 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 VN NT -1.29 -0.001823 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 VL NT -2.17 -0.003067 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 VH NT 0.86 0.001216 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 VN NT -8.35 -0.011673 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 VL NT -2.46 -0.003439 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 VH NT -2.35 -0.003285 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 VN NT -1.77 -0.002474 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 VL NT -3.22 -0.004502 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 VH NT 2.83 0.003956 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 VN NT -1.26 -0.001799 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 VL NT -2.49 -0.003555 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 VH NT -2.70 -0.003854 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 VN NT 0.97 0.001385 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 VL NT -2.26 -0.003226 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 VH NT -2.09 -0.002984 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 VN NT -1.06 -0.001498 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 VL NT 0.97 0.001371 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 VH NT 0.82 0.001159 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 VN NT -3.13 -0.004424 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 VL NT 1.42 0.002007 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 VH NT -2.68 -0.003788 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 VN NT 1.43 0.002001 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 VL NT -2.39 -0.003345 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 VH NT -2.09 -0.002925 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 VN NT -2.72 -0.003807 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 VL NT -2.15 -0.003009 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 VH NT 1.80 0.002519 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 VN NT 1.49 0.002124 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 VL NT -2.29 -0.003264 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 VH NT -1.85 -0.002637 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 VN NT -1.73 -0.002466 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 VL NT -2.83 -0.004034 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 VH NT -2.50 -0.003564 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 VN NT -4.51 -0.006375 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 VL NT -4.09 -0.005781 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 VH NT -4.49 -0.006346 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 VN NT -1.99 -0.002813 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 VL NT -3.02 -0.004269 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 VH NT -2.63 -0.003717 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 VN NT 2.50 0.003504 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 VL NT 3.82 0.005354 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 VH NT 3.15 0.004415 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 VN NT -2.33 -0.003266 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 VL NT -1.83 -0.002565 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 VH NT 2.62 0.003672 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 VN NT -2.26 -0.003210 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 VL NT -2.79 -0.003963 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 VH NT -2.30 -0.003267 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 VN NT -2.32 -0.003295 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 VL NT 1.30 0.001847 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 VH NT -2.86 -0.004063 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 VN NT -1.36 -0.001922 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 VL NT -1.32 -0.001866 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 VH NT -2.85 -0.004028 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 VN NT -2.68 -0.003788 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 VL NT -1.23 -0.001739 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 VH NT -2.06 -0.002912 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 VN NT -1.73 -0.002433 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 VL NT -2.09 -0.002940 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 VH NT -1.46 -0.002053 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 VN NT -1.56 -0.002194 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 VL NT -2.73 -0.003840 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 VH NT -2.89 -0.004065 ±2.5 PASS 
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Temperature 

Band 
Bandwidt

h 
Modulatio

n 
Channe

l 
RB 

Configure 

Voltag
e 

[Vdc] 

Tempe
rature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV -30 -2.68 -0.003830 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV -20 -2.22 -0.003173 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV -10 -2.43 -0.003473 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV 0 -1.99 -0.002844 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV 10 -1.95 -0.002787 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV 20 -2.42 -0.003459 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV 30 -1.34 -0.001915 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV 40 -1.63 -0.002330 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV 50 -2.76 -0.003945 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV -30 -1.10 -0.001572 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV -20 3.68 0.005259 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV -10 2.76 0.003945 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV 0 2.95 0.004216 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV 10 -2.86 -0.004087 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV 20 -2.10 -0.003001 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV 30 -1.36 -0.001944 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV 40 1.63 0.002330 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV 50 2.78 0.003973 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV -30 -1.32 -0.001866 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV -20 -1.80 -0.002544 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV -10 2.15 0.003039 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV 0 -1.52 -0.002148 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV 10 -1.59 -0.002247 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV 20 -1.87 -0.002643 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV 30 2.03 0.002869 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV 40 1.72 0.002431 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV 50 -2.70 -0.003816 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV -30 -1.20 -0.001696 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV -20 -2.12 -0.002996 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV -10 -2.55 -0.003604 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV 0 2.62 0.003703 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV 10 -1.22 -0.001724 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV 20 0.90 0.001272 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV 30 -1.12 -0.001583 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV 40 -1.12 -0.001583 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV 50 -3.58 -0.005060 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV -30 -2.62 -0.003663 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV -20 -1.46 -0.002041 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV -10 -2.60 -0.003635 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV 0 -3.58 -0.005005 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV 10 -2.33 -0.003257 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV 20 1.87 0.002614 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV 30 -1.85 -0.002586 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV 40 1.49 0.002083 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV 50 -2.02 -0.002824 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV -30 -2.82 -0.003942 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV -20 -3.15 -0.004404 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV -10 -2.70 -0.003775 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV 0 -3.19 -0.004460 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV 10 -2.10 -0.002936 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV 20 -1.95 -0.002726 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV 30 -1.72 -0.002405 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV 40 -3.29 -0.004599 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV 50 -2.33 -0.003257 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV -30 2.55 0.003640 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV -20 -2.33 -0.003326 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV -10 -1.24 -0.001770 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV 0 -2.79 -0.003983 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV 10 -2.06 -0.002941 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV 20 -1.75 -0.002498 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV 30 1.37 0.001956 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV 40 -0.97 -0.001385 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV 50 -2.06 -0.002941 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 NV -30 -1.16 -0.001656 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 NV -20 -2.90 -0.004140 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 NV -10 -2.73 -0.003897 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 NV 0 -0.94 -0.001342 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 NV 10 -3.39 -0.004839 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 NV 20 -1.30 -0.001856 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 NV 30 -1.23 -0.001756 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 NV 40 -2.19 -0.003126 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 NV 50 -1.82 -0.002598 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 NV -30 1.52 0.002148 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 NV -20 -1.09 -0.001541 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 NV -10 1.80 0.002544 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 NV 0 -1.97 -0.002784 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 NV 10 -1.53 -0.002163 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 NV 20 -2.13 -0.003011 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 NV 30 1.73 0.002445 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 NV 40 -1.22 -0.001724 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 NV 50 1.75 0.002473 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 NV -30 -1.30 -0.001837 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 NV -20 -2.15 -0.003039 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 NV -10 1.56 0.002205 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 NV 0 -1.50 -0.002120 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 NV 10 -1.47 -0.002078 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 NV 20 1.99 0.002813 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 NV 30 -1.30 -0.001837 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 NV 40 1.90 0.002686 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 NV 50 1.19 0.001682 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 NV -30 1.10 0.001540 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 NV -20 -1.62 -0.002267 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 NV -10 2.32 0.003247 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 NV 0 1.56 0.002183 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 NV 10 -1.27 -0.001777 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 NV 20 -1.89 -0.002645 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 NV 30 -1.14 -0.001596 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 NV 40 -0.76 -0.001064 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 NV 50 -1.53 -0.002141 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 NV -30 1.59 0.002225 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 NV -20 1.10 0.001540 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 NV -10 1.79 0.002505 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 NV 0 -2.57 -0.003597 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 NV 10 -2.55 -0.003569 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 NV 20 1.99 0.002785 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 NV 30 2.45 0.003429 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 NV 40 -2.30 -0.003219 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 NV 50 -1.79 -0.002505 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 NV -30 -2.40 -0.003421 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 NV -20 -2.65 -0.003778 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 NV -10 -3.42 -0.004875 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 NV 0 -4.21 -0.006001 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 NV 10 -1.33 -0.001896 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 NV 20 -2.27 -0.003236 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 NV 30 -2.68 -0.003820 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 NV 40 1.67 0.002381 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 NV 50 -1.24 -0.001768 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 NV -30 -1.37 -0.001953 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 NV -20 -2.05 -0.002922 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 NV -10 -2.63 -0.003749 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 NV 0 -2.70 -0.003849 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 NV 10 -1.30 -0.001853 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 NV 20 1.22 0.001739 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 NV 30 -1.07 -0.001525 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 NV 40 -2.69 -0.003835 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 NV 50 -3.05 -0.004348 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 NV -30 -3.52 -0.004975 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 NV -20 -2.60 -0.003675 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 NV -10 -3.62 -0.005117 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 NV 0 -2.25 -0.003180 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 NV 10 -2.46 -0.003477 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 NV 20 -3.30 -0.004664 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 NV 30 -1.96 -0.002770 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 NV 40 2.16 0.003053 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 NV 50 -2.98 -0.004212 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 NV -30 -1.80 -0.002544 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 NV -20 -2.88 -0.004071 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 NV -10 -3.26 -0.004608 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 NV 0 -2.05 -0.002898 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 NV 10 -1.16 -0.001640 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 NV 20 -2.10 -0.002968 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 NV 30 -4.35 -0.006148 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 NV 40 -2.39 -0.003378 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 NV 50 -2.07 -0.002926 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 NV -30 2.05 0.002873 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 NV -20 2.43 0.003406 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 NV -10 2.96 0.004149 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 NV 0 2.40 0.003364 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 NV 10 2.78 0.003896 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 NV 20 -1.96 -0.002747 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 NV 30 2.63 0.003686 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 NV 40 -1.92 -0.002691 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 NV 50 1.70 0.002383 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 NV -30 2.25 0.003153 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 NV -20 2.59 0.003630 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 NV -10 1.86 0.002607 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 NV 0 3.18 0.004457 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 NV 10 2.20 0.003083 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 NV 20 1.29 0.001808 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 NV 30 -1.90 -0.002663 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 NV 40 2.19 0.003069 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 NV 50 1.63 0.002285 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 NV -30 -2.42 -0.003438 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 NV -20 -1.59 -0.002259 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 NV -10 1.44 0.002045 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 NV 0 -1.16 -0.001648 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 NV 10 3.00 0.004261 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 NV 20 -2.16 -0.003068 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 NV 30 -1.92 -0.002727 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 NV 40 1.14 0.001619 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 NV 50 -1.14 -0.001619 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 NV -30 -2.66 -0.003778 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 NV -20 -1.50 -0.002131 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 NV -10 -1.80 -0.002557 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 NV 0 -2.36 -0.003352 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 NV 10 1.17 0.001662 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 NV 20 2.19 0.003111 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 NV 30 1.02 0.001449 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 NV 40 -1.03 -0.001463 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 NV 50 -1.62 -0.002301 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 NV -30 1.27 0.001795 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 NV -20 -2.19 -0.003095 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 NV -10 -2.45 -0.003463 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 NV 0 1.67 0.002360 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 NV 10 1.40 0.001979 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 NV 20 1.34 0.001894 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 NV 30 -0.96 -0.001357 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 NV 40 -1.65 -0.002332 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 NV 50 -1.79 -0.002530 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 NV -30 1.54 0.002177 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 NV -20 0.89 0.001258 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 NV -10 3.19 0.004509 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 NV 0 -2.33 -0.003293 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 NV 10 -2.06 -0.002912 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 NV 20 -1.59 -0.002247 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 NV 30 -1.22 -0.001724 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 NV 40 -1.30 -0.001837 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 NV 50 -2.52 -0.003562 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 NV -30 -1.53 -0.002152 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 NV -20 -2.05 -0.002883 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 NV -10 -0.97 -0.001364 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 NV 0 -1.56 -0.002194 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 NV 10 1.14 0.001603 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 NV 20 2.53 0.003558 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 NV 30 -2.99 -0.004205 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 NV 40 -2.26 -0.003179 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 NV 50 -2.63 -0.003699 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 NV -30 -1.79 -0.002518 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 NV -20 1.66 0.002335 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 NV -10 1.26 0.001772 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 NV 0 -1.70 -0.002391 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 NV 10 -1.43 -0.002011 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 NV 20 -3.09 -0.004346 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 NV 30 -1.56 -0.002194 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 NV 40 -2.10 -0.002954 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 NV 50 -1.65 -0.002321 ±2.5 PASS 
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